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Travel on all roads and streets is 
up by 2.6 percent for September 1998 
as compared to September 1997. 





Traffic Volume Trends - September 1998 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during September 1 998 
on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 2.6 percent as compared to September 1997 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 219.2 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
87.3 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 131.9 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year September Year to Date 
1 970 95,254 844,416 
1971 1 01,290 892,021 
1 972 108,072 957,692 
1 973 1 10,332 991,961 
1974 109,125 966,911 
1975 1 1 1,399 999,889 
1976 119,431 1,061,926 
1 977 1 24,203 1 ,I 01,277 
1 978 131,385 I, 166,996 
1979 127,576 1,150,907 I 

1 980 1 27,482 1 ,I 40,023 
1981 131,185 1,167,829 
1982 136,311 1 ,I 99,501 
1983 1 39,938 1,241,588 
1984 1 46,074 1,295,792 
1985 150,424 1,337,720 
1986 1 55,462 1,381,366 
1987 164,184 1,446,236 
1988 171,072 1,522,352 
1989 177,326 1,587,193 
1 990 178,415 1,624,682 
1991 183,594 1,641,294 
1992 1 90,908 1,693,936 
1 993 1 93,765 1,729,762 
1 994 200,511 1,771,563 
1 995 203,866 1,828,558 
1 996 207,604 1,865,442 
1 997 21 3,547 1,929,411 
1998 219,166 1,971,292 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 

r additional information: 
Travel Monitoring Division 
Federal Highway Administration 
400 7th Street, S.W ., Room 3300, HPM-30 Phone (202) 366-01 75 
Washington, DC 20590 FAX (202) 366-7742 





* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 
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Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Information Management 
400 7th Street S.W. 
Washington, D,C. 20590 

Table 1 - Estimated Individual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel in The United States 

System 

Month 

JAN I FEB 1 MAR I APRIL I MAY I JUNE I JULY I AVO I SEP I OCT I NOV Ic DEC 

1997 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 
19.5 

30.6 

28.8 

28.8 

66.9 

202.4 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

19.5 

30.5 

29.2 

29.6 

69.8 

207.3 

23.0 

38.8 

34.6 

32.16 

75.6 

~ ~ 2 - 9 . I i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 2 L 8 2 8 2  
236.7 

I 

16.4 

27.2 

26.7 

27.7 

65.3 

190.1 

23.3 

37.6 

34.2 

32.4 

74.6 

233.5 

1998 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

19.8 

33.4 

31.1 

29.9 

70.1 

213.5 

16.1 1 19.6 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

I 

I 
I 

Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

20.7 

34.2 

32.1 

31.1 

72.7 

221.2 

19.7 

31.1 

30.3 

29.9 

70.9 

211.3 

26.8 

25.9 

26.6 

62.7 

184.0 

17.7 

28.6 

27.8 

28.6 

16.8 

27.6 

26.1 

27.0 

System 

31.5 

30.1 

30.3 

71.1 

212.0 

Percent Change In lndividual Monthly Travel 1998 vs. 1997 

Month 
JAN I FEB I MAR I APRIL I MAY I JUNE I JULY I AUG I SEP I OCT ( NOV I DEC 

21.4 

34.9 

33.0 

31.4 

74.3 

226.1 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 
Ott-ter Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 

All Systems 

21.1 

34.9 

32.4 

31.0 

72.5 

222.3 

19.6 

31.3 

29.7 

30.3 

67.4 

198.2 

1997 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

22.4 

35.9 

33.6 

31.7 

21.3 

32.8 

31.1 

30.8 

7.8 

5.3 

4.1 

3.3 

3.2 

45 
4.2 

74.7 

2 8 9 ~ 3 Q , 3 U 3 e 9 3 2 & 3 2 & ! 2 9 &  
229.8 

72.2 

218.5 

63.2 

187.0 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 
All Systems 

21.8 

36.0 

33.0 

31.3 

71.0 

211.4 

4.3 

3.0 

0.7 

1.5 

0.8 

32 
1.6 

32.6 

53.9 

52.6 

54.3 

128.1 

374.1 

16.4 

27.2 

26.7 

27.7 

65.3 

190.1 

73.9 

227.0 

1998 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * + 

24.1 

39.9 

35.3 

33.6 

-0.1 

-0.5 

-1 .I 
0.2 

-0.2 

!2& 
-0.3 

52.2 

85.4 

82.6 

84.6 

199.1 

586.0 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

77.7 

243.4 

23.6 

38.2 

34.3 

32.9 

71.9 

116.5 
112.9 

114.5 

270.0 

797.3 

17.7 

28.6 

27.8 

28.6 

67.4 

198.2 

20.9 

34.8 

31.6 

30.8 

76.0 

236.9 

5.8 

4.2 

1.5 

2.9 

1.6 

Ur 
2.6 

7.9 

Percent Change In Cumulative Monthly Travel 1998 vs. 1997 

71.3 

219.2 

93.3 

151.4 

146.0 

145.9 

344.3 

1023.4 

34.6 

56.2 

53.9 

55.6 

130.6 

385.1 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban tnterstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

5.1 

114.4 

186.3 

178.4 

176.9 

416.8 

1245.7 

7.8 

5.3 

4.1 

3.3 

3.2 

4.5 
4.2 

3.1 

5.3 

2.8 

2.8 

1.9 

3 2  
3.4 

54.1 

87.5 

83.6 

85.9 

201.6 

596.5 

3.2 

2.0 

1 .O 

2.1 

Itz 
2.1 

3.0 

1.7 

0.9 

0.5 

13 
1.7 

137.4 

225.2 

212.9 

209.5 

492.4 

~ 8 2 1 U l f i 1 4 2 5 1 2 2 9 2 Q U ~ ~ 2 9 6 . 0 ~ 3 5 2 . 5  
1482.4 

119.7 

192.2 

181.4 

179.7 

422.5 

1271.8 

6.1 

4.2 

2.4 
2.4 

2.0 

&I. 
3.0 

4.8 

75.4 
120.3 

114.7 

116.7 

273.8 

81 5.0 

1 -2 

2.9 

2.1 

2.9 

2.7 

24 
2.8 

160.7 

262.8 

247.1 

241.9 

567.0 

1715.9 

97.9 

156.2 

148.3 

148.4 

348.5 

2 8 9 f i 4 3 ~ ~ 1 4 5 . 5 I f c L 4 ~ ~ 2 Z l . l  
1044.8 

143.8 

232.2 

216.7 

213.2 

500.1 

151 5.3 

1 -4 
0.4 

1.5 

1.8 

L4 
1.4 

3.8 

2.5 

1.2 

1.6 
1.2 

2.Q 
1.8 

180.5 

296.2 

278.2 

271.8 

637.1 

1929.4 

167.4 

270.3 

251.0 

246.1 

576.1 

1752.1 

4.9 

3.2 
1.6 

1.7 

1.2 

21. 
2.1 

4.9 

3.2 

1.6 

1.9 

1.4 

23 
2.2 

188.3 

305.1 

282.6 

276.9 

647.4 

1971.3 

4.6 
3.2 

1.7 

1.6 

1.4 

2(1 

2.1 

240.1 

391.5 

368.3 

361.4 

846.6 

2560.4 

201.2 

330.4 

220.7 

361.0 

4.3 

3.0 

1.6 

1.9 

1.6 

29 
2.2 

4.6 

9.1 

1.8 

1.8 

1.6 

21 
2.2 

310.3 

302.9 

709.8 

2150.6 

4.1 

2.9 

1.6 

1.8 

1.6 

29 
2.1 

330.1 

331.7 

776.7 

2353.1 
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South Atlantic 

Dist Of Columbia 

North Carolina 
South Carolina 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the values for Vehicle-Miles and Percent Change are 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surrounding States or the Nationwide average VMT. 





FIGURE 1 = MOVING 12-MONTH TOTAL ON ALL HIGHWAYS 
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I 
Traffic Volume Trends Rural* 

Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions] and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 
(Includes Preliminary Data for September 1998) 

2 

Year - 1997 

NOV 19,457 4.6 P' :::I 
6.8 

5 >c-" 

\ 

;1 
'-, 
'i I 

Year - 1998 - % Rural O ~ ~ L A & M  d Mher Rural %I % 
Jan 17,724 7.8 Jan 28,606 5.3 Jan 27,758 4.1 Jan 74,088 4.2 

feb 16,827 4.3 Feb 27,589 3.0 Feb 26,102 0.7Feb 70,518 1.6 

Mar 19.582 -0.1 Mar 31 29,6 -0.5 Mar 29.731 -1.1 Mar 80.609 -0.3 

Q1 54,133 3.8 Q1 87,491 2.5 Q1 83,591 1.2 Q1 225,215 2.3 Q1 596,509 ' 1.8 

Apr 21,276 7.9 Apr 32,773 5.3 Apr 31,142 2.8 Apr 85,191 5.0Apr 218,497 3.4 

Jun 21.797 

, 
* Table 98 Rural 

3lLwB.a % 

Jan 70,270 4.6 

Feb 68,830 5.8 

Mar 8- 5.2 

Q l  220,203 5.2 

Apr 81,131 3.5 

May 89,317 4.6 

Jun B8.438 2.8 

Q2 258,876 3.6 

1st Half 479,079 4.3 

JUI 9e 420 5.6 

Aug ' 2.7 

Sep " 3.5 

Q: 

Qtkmld % 
Jan 26,661 6.3 

Feb 25,921 8.8 

Mar 3 ? ! &  6.8 

Q1 82,634 7.2 

- 4 - % 

~ a y  33,038 5.6 

Jun 32.392 3.9 

Q2 95,716 4.9 

1st Half 178,350 6.0 

Jul 34,582 6.3 

2.1Aug 34,163 4.3 

Sep 3t.lll 5.2 

Q3 99,856 5.3 

3Qs 278,206 5.7 

May 21,360 5.1 

Jun 21.133 1.2 

Q2 62,211 3.6 

I st Half 114,384 3.5 

Jul 23,023 2.2 

dug 23,297 1.6 

Sep 19.761 1.9 

Q3 66,081 1.9 

3 Qs 180,465 2.9 

fulswam 
Jan 190,126 3.6 

Feb 183,950 4.2 

Mar 7- 3.8 

Q1 586,028 3.9 

Apr 21 1,290 2.9 

May 226,081 3.4 

Jun 22P.254 3.1 

Q2 659,625 3.2 

1 st Half 1,245,653 3.5 

Jul 236,713 5.2 

Aug 233,496 1.9 

Sep 219.547 2.9 

Q3 683,756 3.3 

Jan 16,442 2.1 

Feb 16,130 3.2 

Mar 19.601 4.6 

Q1 52,173 3.4 

Oct 20,748 4.5 

May 34,919 3.3 

Jun 34.903 2.7 

Q2 100,949 2.4 

1st Half 186,345 3.3 

Jul 38,815 6.9 

Aug 37,636 

Sep 33.41 4 2.9 

Q3 109,865 4.0 

3 Qs 296,210 3.6 , " Qs 1,929,409 3.4 

Oc 

Jan 27,167 4.3 

Feb 26,779 4.7 

Mar 31.45Q 4.2 

Q1 85,396 4.4 

lspr 19,718 4.5Apr 31,127 l . lApr 30,286 5.3 





I Trafftc Volume Trends Urban* 
Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 

(Includes Preliminary Data for September 1998) 

Year - 1 997 

All&swm % 
Jan 190,126 3.6 

Feb 183,950 4.2 

Mar 211.952 3.8 

Q1 586,028 3.9 

IaiNJcm % 
Jan 119,856 3.1 

5.2Feb 115,120 3.2 

5.3Mar 130.849 3.0 

Q1 365,825 3.1 

Qtk~umm % 
Jan 26,811 4.2 

Feb 25,813 

Mar 29.514 
Q1 82,138 4.9 

V % 
Jan 27,729 4.5 

Feb 26,567 3.6 

Mar 30 758 1.6 

Q1 84,554 3.1 

Jun 30.980 

Year - 1998 

Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 65,316 2.1 

Feb 62,740 2.3 

Mar 71SU 2.6 

Q l  199,133 2.3 

Urban ln- % 

Jan 28,647 3.3 

Feb 26,959 1.5 Feb 63,222 0.8 Feb 26,256 1.7 Feb 1 16,437 1.1 feb 186,955 1.6 

Mar 30.318 0.2 Mar 70.952 -0.2 Mar 29.518 0.0 Mar 130.788 -0.0 Mar 211.392 -0.3 

1.6 Q1 201,583 1.2 Q1 83,787 2.0 Q1 371,294 1.5 Q1 596,509 1.8 

* Table 9B Urban 

3klW&&m % 
Jan 124,069 3.5 

Urban Other Ackxial !!h 
Jan 67,409 3.2 

m I 
Jan 198,157 4.2 

OtbUl2m % 
Jan 28,013 4.5 




